increase of $68.1 million, or 16%, from the comparable prior year period. The increase is attributable to the year-over-year growth in the
number of active accounts throughout the year and greater engagement by our account holders, resulting in increased revenues associated
with ATM fees, monthly maintenance fees, and transaction-based fees earned within our Account Services segment.

Processing and Settlement Service Revenues — Processing and settlement service revenues totaled $248.0 million for the year ended
December 31, 2018, an increase of $30.5 million, or 14%, from the comparable prior year period. The increase was driven primarily by a higher
volume of cash transfers and revenue earned per cash transfer, as well as an increase in disbursement transactions processed by our Simply
Paid platform.

Interchange Revenues — Interchange revenues totaled $310.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of $53.0 million,
or 21%, from the comparable prior year period. The increase was primarily due to year-over-year growth in purchase volume from our account
holders.

Operating Expenses

The following table presents a breakdown of our operating expenses among sales and marketing, compensation and benefits, processing,
and other general and administrative expenses:

 Year Ended December 31,

 2018  2017

 Amount
% of Total

Operating Revenues  Amount
% of Total

Operating Revenues
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing expenses $ 326,333  31.3%  $ 280,561  31.5%

Compensation and benefits expenses 221,627  21.3  194,654  21.9

Processing expenses 181,160  17.4  161,011  18.1

Other general and administrative expenses 206,040  19.8  155,601  17.5

Total operating expenses $ 935,160  89.8%  $ 791,827  89.0%

Sales and Marketing Expenses — Sales and marketing expenses totaled $326.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an
increase of $45.7 million, or 16% compared to the year ended December 31, 2017. This increase was primarily driven by an increase in sales
commissions associated with higher revenues generated from products that are subject to revenue-sharing agreements, partially offset by a
year-over-year decrease of $1.9 million in advertising expenses and $1.5 million in cost of materials.

Compensation and Benefits Expenses — Compensation and benefits expenses totaled $221.6 million for the year ended December 31,
2018, an increase of $26.9 million, or 14%, compared to the year ended December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily the result of higher